West Virginia law.
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19 prolonged impairment of health or prolonged loss or 

20 impairment of the function of any bodily organ. 

21 (e) (1) Any person who, while hunting, discharges a 

22 firearm or arrow and knows or has reason to know that 

23 the discharge has caused bodily harm to another person 

24 shall: 

25 (A) Immediately investigate the extent of the person's 

26 injuries; and 

27 (B) Render immediate reasonable assistance to the 

28 injured person. 

29 (2) As used in this subsection, "reasonable assistance" 

30 means aid appropriate to the circumstances, including by 

31 not limited to obtaining or attempting to obtain assistance 

32 from a natural resources police officer, law-enforcement 

33 officer, 911 dispatchers, emergency medical providers and 

34 medical personnel. 

35 (f) Any person who fails to render aid and assistance to 

36 an injured person as required by subsection (e), to an 

3 7 injured party who has not sustained a serious bodily injury 

38 is guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof, 

39 shall be fined not more than $2,500 and confined in jail for 

40 not more than one year, or both fined and confined. 

41 (g) Any person who fails to render aid as required by 

42 subsection (e) to an injured party who has sustained a 

43 serious bodily injury or dies as a result of their injuries is 

44 guilty of a felony and, upon conviction thereof, shall be 

45 fined not more than $5,000 or imprisoned in a Cu.u.ediuual 

46 facility for not less than one year nor more than five years, 

4 7 or both fined and imprisoned. 

48 (h) Any person found guilty of committing a misde-

49 meanor under this section shall have their hunting and 

50 fishing licenses suspended for a period of five years from 
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51 the date of conviction or the date of release from confine-

52 ment, whichever is later. 

53 (i) Any person found guilty of committing a felony 

54 offense under this section shall have their hunting and 

55 fishing licenses suspended for a period of ten years from 

56 the date of conviction or the date of release from incarcer-

57 ation, whichever is later. 

ARTICLE 7. LAW ENFORCEMENT, MOTORBOATING, LITTER. 

PART I. LAW ENFORCEMENT, 

PROCEDURES AND PENALTIES. 

§20-7-1. Chief natural resources police officer; natural re­

sources police officers; special and emergency 

natural resources police officers; subsistence 

allowance; expenses. 

1 (a) The division's law-enforcement policies, practices 

2 and programs are under the immediate supervision and 

3 direction of the division law-enforcement officer selected 

4 by the director and designated as chief natural resources 

5 police officer as provided in section thirteen, article one of 

6 this chapter. 

7 (b) Under the supervision of the director, the chief 

8 natural resources police officer shall organize, develop and 

9 maintain law-enforcement practices, means and methods 

10 geared, timed and adjustable to seasonal, emergency and 

11 other needs and requirements of the division's comprehen-

12 sive natural resources program. All division personnel 

13 detailed and assigned to law-enforcement duties and 

14 services under this section shall be known and designated 

15 as natural resources police officers and are under the 

16 immediate supervision and direction of the chief natural 

17 resources police officer. All natural resources police 

18 officers shall be trained, equipped and conditioned for 

19 duty and services wherever and whenever required by 

20 division law-enforcement needs. 
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21 (c) The chief natural resources police officer, acting 

22 under supervision of the director, is authorized to select 

23 and appoint emergency natural resources police officers 

24 for a limited period for effective enforcement of the 

25 provisions of this chapter when considered necessary 

26 because of emergency or other unusual circumstances. 

27 The emergency natural resources police officers shall be 

28 selected from qualified civil service personnel of the 

29 division, except in emergency situations and circum-

30 stances when the director may designate officers, without 

31 regard to civil service requirements and qualifications, to 

32 meet law-enforcement needs. Emergency natural re-

33 sources police officers shall exercise all powers and duties 

34 prescribed in section four of this article for full-time 

35 salaried natural resources police officers except the 

36 provisions of subdivision (8) of said section. 

37 (d) The chief natural resources police officer, acting 

38 under supervision of the director, is also authorized to 

39 select and appoint as special natural resources police 

40 officers any full-time civil service employee who is 

41 assigned to, and has direct responsibility for management 

42 of, an area owned, leased or under the control of the 

43 division and who has satisfactorily completed a course of 

44 training established and administered by the chief natural 

45 resources police officer, when the action is considered 

46 necessary because of law-enforcement needs. The powers, 

47 and duties of a special natural resources police officer, 

48 appointed under this provision, is the same within his or 

49 her assigned area as prescribed for full-time salaried 

50 natural resources police officers. The jurisdiction of the 

51 person appointed as a special natural resources police 

52 officer, under this provision, shall be limited to the 

53 division area or areas to which he or she is assigned and 

54 rlirectly manages. 

55 (e) The chief natural resources police officer, acting 

56 under supervision of the director, is also authorized to 
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57 appoint as special natural resources police officers any 

58 full-time civil service forest fire control personnel who 

59 have satisfactorily completed a course of training estab-

60 lished and administered by the chief natural resources 

61 police officer. The jurisdiction of forest fire control 

62 personnel appointed as special natural resources police 

63 officers is limited to the enforcement of the provisions of 

64 article three of this chapter. 

65 (f) The chief natural resources police officer, with the 

66 approval of the director, has the power and authority to 

67 revoke any appointment of an emergency natural re-

68 sources police officer or of a special natural resources 

69 police officer at any time. 

70 (g) Natural resources police officers are subject to 

71 seasonal or other assignment and detail to duty whenever 

72 and wherever required by the functions, services and needs 

73 of the division. 

74 (h) The chief natural resources police officer shall 

75 designate the area of primary residence of each natural 

76 resources police officer, including himself or herself. 

77 Since the area of business activity of the division is 

78 actually anywhere within the territorial confines of the 

79 State of West Virginia, actual expenses incurred shall be 

80 paid whenever the duties are performed outside the area 

81 of primary assignment and still within the state. 

82 (i) Natural resources police officers shall receive, in 

83 addition to their base pay salary, a minimum monthly 

84 subsistence allowance for their required telephone service, 

85 dry cleaning or required uniforms, and meal expenses 

86 while performing their regular duties in their area of 

87 primary assignment in the amount of $130 each month. 

88 This subsistence allowance does not apply to special or 

89 emergency natural resources police officers appointed 

90 under this section. 
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91 (j) After June 30, 2010, all those full time 

92 law-enforcement officers employed by the Division of 

93 Natural Resources as conservation officers shall be titled 

94 and known as natural resources police officers. Wherever 

95 used in this code the term "conservation officer," or its 

96 plural, means "natural resources police officer," or its 

97 plural, respectively. 

98 (k) Notwithstanding any provision of this code to the 

99 contrary, the provisions of subdivision six, subsection c, 

100 section twelve, article twenty-one, chapter eleven of this 

101 code are inapplicable to pensions of natural resources 

102 police officers paid through the Public Employees Retire-

103 ment System. 

§20-7 -la. Natural resources police officer salary increase based 

on length of service. 

1 (a) Effective July 1, 2002, each natural resources police 

2 officer shall receive and be entitled to an increase in salary 
3 based on length of service, including that heretofore and 

4 hereafter served as a natural resources police officer as 

5 follows: For five years of service with the division, a 
6 natural resources police officer shall receive a salary 

7 increase of $600 per year payable during his or her next 
8 three years of service and a like increase at three-year 

9 intervals thereafter, with these increases to be cumulative. 
10 A salary increase shall be based upon years of service as of 

11 July 1 of each year and may not be recalculated until July 

12 1 of the following year. 

13 Conservation officers in service at the time the amend-

14 ment to this section becomes effective shall be given credit 

15 for prior service and shall be paid salaries as the same 

16 length of service will entitle them to receive under the 

17 provisions hereof. 

18 (b) This section does not apply to special or emergency 

19 natural resources police officers appointed under the 

20 authority of section one of this article. 
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§20-7-lb. Designation of certain federal law-enforcement 

officers as special natural resources police 

officers. 

1 The Legislature finds that it is in the mutual interest of 

2 the department and certain land management agencies of 

3 the United States to cooperate in the enforcement of state 

4 statutes and regulations within and adjacent to units of 

5 the National Park System, National Forests and U.S. 

6 Army Corps of Engineers projects located within the State 

7 of West Virginia. 

8 Accordingly, the director of the department of natural 

9 resources may enter into a written agreement with a 

10 federal agency providing for the appointment of employ-

11 ees of the federal agency as special natural resources 

12 police officers and setting forth the terms and conditions 

13 within which the federal employees may exercise the 

14 powers and duties of special natural resources police 

15 officers. The terms and conditions in the agreement shall 

16 grant a special natural resources police officer appointed 

17 pursuant to the agreement the same powers and duties as 

18 prescribed for a full-time salaried natural resources police 

19 officer of the department, but shall limit a special natural 

20 resources police officer in the exercise of his or her powers 

21 and duties to areas within the boundaries of the federal 

22 units to which the officer is assigned in his or her federal 

23 employment and to situations outside the boundaries of 

24 the federal units where the exercise is for the mutual aid 

25 of natural resources police officers as set forth in the 

26 agreement. 

27 Any federal employee whose duties involve the enforce-

28 ment of the criminal laws of the United States and who 

29 possesses a valid law-enforcement certification issued by 

30 a federal land management agency which certifies the 

31 meeting of requirements at least equivalent to the 

32 law-enforcement officer training requirements promul-
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33 gated pursuant to article twenty-nine, chapter thirty of 

34 this code, may be certified under the provisions of said 

35 article twenty-nine and appointed as a special natural 

36 resources police officer under the provisions of this 

37 section. Any special natural resources police officer so 

38 appointed may not receive compensation or benefits from 

39 the state or any political subdivisions thereof for the 

40 performance of his or her duties as a special natural 

41 resources police officer. 

§20-7-lc. Natural resources police officer, ranks, salary sched-

ule, base pay, exceptions. 

1 (a) Notwithstanding any provision of this code to the 

2 contrary, the ranks within the law-enforcement section of 

3 the Division of Natural Resources are colonel, lieutenant 

4 colonel, major, captain, lieutenant, sergeant, corporal, 

5 natural resources police officer first class, senior natural 

6 resources police officer, natural resources police officer 

7 and natural resources police officer-in-training. Each 

8 officer while in uniform shall wear the insignia of rank as 

9 provided by the chief natural resources police officer. 

10 (b) Beginning on July 1, 2002, and continuing thereafter, 

11 natural resources police officers shall be paid the mini-

12 mum annual salaries based on the following schedule: 

13 ANNUAL SALARY SCHEDULE (BASE PAY) 

14 SUPERVISORY AND NONSUPERVISORY RANKS 

15 Natural Resources 

16 Police Officer In Training 

17 (first year until end of probation) ........ $26,337 

18 Natural Resources Police Officer 

19 (second year) .......................... $29,768 

20 Natural Resources Police 

21 Officer (third year) ..................... $30,140 

22 Senior Natural Resources 

23 Police Officer (fourth and fifth year) ...... $30,440 
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24 Senior Natural Resources 

25 Police Officer First Class 
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26 (after fifth year) ....................... $32,528 

27 Senior Natural Resources 

28 Police Officer (after tenth year) .............. $33,104 

29 Senior Natural Resources 

30 Police Officer (after fifteenth year) ....... $33,528 

31 Corporal (after sixteenth year) ............... $36,704 

32 Sergeant ................................. $40,880 

33 First Sergeant ............................. $42,968 

34 Lieutenant ............................... $47,144 

35 Captain .................................. $49,232 

36 Major .................................... $51,320 

37 Lieutenant Colonel ........................ $53,408 

38 Colonel ........................................ . 

39 Natural resources police officers in service at the time 

40 the amendment to this section becomes effective shall be 

41 given credit for prior service and shall be paid salaries as 

42 the same length of service will entitle them to receive 

43 under the provisions of this section. 

44 (c) This section does not apply to special or emergency 

45 natural resources police officers appointed under the 

46 authority of section one of this article. 

47 (d) Nothing in this section prohibits other pay increases 

48 as provided under section two, article five, chapter five of 

49 this code: Provided, That any across-the-board pay 

50 increase granted by the Legislature or the Governor will 

51 be added to, and reflected in, the minimum salaries set 

52 forth in this section; and that any merit increases granted 

53 to an officer over and above the annual salary schedule 

54 listed in subsection (b) of this section are retained by an 

55 officer when he or she advances from one rank to another. 

§20-7-ld. Awarding service revolver upon retirement; disposal 

of service weapon when repiaced due io routine 

wear; and furnishing uniform for burial. 
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1 (a) Upon the retirement of any full-time salaried natural 

2 resources police officer, the chief natural resources police 

3 officer shall award to the retiring natural resources police 

4 officer his or her service revolver, without charge, upon 

5 determining: 

6 (1) That the natural resources police officer is retiring 

7 honorably with at least twenty-five years of recognized 

8 lavv-enforcement service as deterr11ir1ed by the chief 

9 natural resources police officer; or 

10 (2) That the natural resources police officer is retiring 

11 with less than t\�rent)7-five �.rears of service based upon a 

12 determination that he or she is totally physically disabled 

13 as a result of service with the division. 

14 (b) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (a) of 

15 this section, the chief natural resources police officer may 

16 not award a service revolver to any natural resources 

1 7 police officer who has been declared mentally incompetent 

18 by a licensed physician or any court of law, or who, in the 

19 opinion of the chief natural resources police officer, 

20 constitutes a danger to any person or the community. 

21 (c) The disposal of law-enforcement service weapons, 

22 when replaced due to routine wear, does not fall under the 

23 jurisdiction of the agency for surplus property, within the 

24 Purchasing Di vision of the Department of Administration. 

25 The chief natural resources police officer may offer these 

26 surplus weapons for sale to any active or retired Division 

27 of Natural Resources law-enforcement officer, at fair 

28 market value; with the proceeds from any sales used to 

29 offset the cost of the new weapons. 

30 (d) Upon the death of any current or honorably retired 

31 natural resources police officer, the chief natural resources 

32 police officer shall, upon request of the deceased officer's 

33 family, furnish a full uniform for burial of the deceased 

34 officer. 
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§20-7-le. Natural resources police officer performing duties 

for private persons; penalty; providing extraordi­

nary law enforcement or security services by 

contract. 

1 (a) Any natural resources police officer who hires 

2 himself or herself to any person, firm or corporation to 

3 guard private property, or who demands or receives from 

4 any person, firm or corporation any money or other thing 

5 of value as a consideration for the performance of, or the 

6 failure to perform, his or her duties under the regulations 

7 of the chief natural resources police officer and the 

8 provisions of this section, is guilty of a misdemeanor and, 

9 upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than $25 

10 nor more than $200, or confined in jail for not more than 

11 four months, or both fined and confined. 

12 (b) Notwithstanding any other provision of this section 

13 to the contrary, the chief natural resources police officer 

14 may contract with the public, military or private entities 

15 to provide extraordinary law enforcement or security 

16 services by the Division of Natural Resources when it is 

17 determined by the chief natural resources police officer to 

18 be in the public interest. The chief natural resources 

19 police officer may assign personnel, equipment or facili-

20 ties, and the division shall be reimbursed for the wages, 

21 overtime wages, benefits and costs of providing the 

22 contract services as negotiated between the parties. The 

23 compensation paid to natural resources police officers by 

24 virtue of contracts provided in this section shall be paid 

25 from a special account and are excluded from any formu-

26 lation used to calculate an employee's benefits. All 

27 requests for obtaining extraordinary law enforcement or 

28 security services shall be made to the chief natural re-

29 sources police officer in writing and shall explain the 

30 funding source and the authority for making the request. 

31 No officer of the division is required to accept any assign-

32 ment made pursuant to this subsection. Every officer 
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33 assigned to duty hereunder shall be paid according to the 

34 hours and overtime hours actually worked notwithstand-

35 ing that officer's status as exempt personnel under the 

36 "Federal Labor Standards Act" or applicable state 

3 7 statutes. Every contract entered into under this subsection 

38 shall contain the provision that in the event of public 

39 disaster or emergency where the reassignment to official 

40 duty of the officer is required, neither the division nor any 

41 of its officers or other personnel are liable for any damages 

42 incurred as the result of the reassignment. Further, any 

43 entity contracting with the Division of Natural Resources 

44 under this section shall also agree as part of that contract 

45 to hold harmless and indemnify the state, Division of 

46 Natural Resources and its personnel from any liability 

47 arising out of employment under that contract. 

48 The director is authorized to propose legislative rules, 

49 subject to approval by the Legislature, in accordance with 

50 chapter twenty-nine-a of this code relating to the imple-

51 mentation of contracts entered into pursuant to this 

52 subsection: Provided, That the rules expressly prohibit 

53 private employment of officers in circumstances involving 

54 labor disputes. 

§20-7-lf. Awarding service revolver to special natural re­

sources police officers upon retirement; furnish­

ing uniform for burial. 

1 (a) Upon the retirement of any special natural resources 

2 police officer selected and appointed pursuant to section 

3 one of this article, the chief of the officer's section shall 

4 av1ard to the retiring special natural resources police 

5 officer his or her service revolver, without charge, upon 

6 determining: 

7 (1) That the special natural resources police officer is 

8 retiring honorably with at least twenty-five years of 

9 recognized special law-enforcement service as determined 

10 by the chief natural resources police officer; or 
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11 (2) That the special natural resources police officer is 

12 retiring with less than twenty-five years of service based 

13 upon a determination that he or she is totally physically 

14 disabled as a result of service with the division. 

15 (b) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (a) of 

16 this section, the section chief may not award a service 

1 7 revolver to any special natural resources police officer who 

18 has been declared mentally incompetent by a licensed 

19 physician or any court of law, or who, in the opinion of the 

20 chief natural resources police officer constitutes a danger 

21 to any person or the community. 

22 (c) Upon the death of any current or honorably retired 

23 special natural resources police officer, the respective 

24 chief shall, upon request of the deceased officer's family, 

25 furnish a full uniform for burial of the deceased officer. 

§20-7 -2. Qualifications of natural resources police officers; 

right of retired officer to receive complete stan­

dard uniform; right of retired officer to acquire 

uniform; and right of retired officer to acquire 

badge. 

1 In addition to civil service qualifications and require-

2 men ts, persons selected as natural resources police officers 

3 shall have reached their eighteenth birthday at the time of 

4 appointment, be in good physical condition and of good 

5 moral character, temperate in habits and may not have 

6 been convicted of a felony. Whenever possible and 

7 practicable, preference in selection of natural resources 

8 police officers shall be given honorably discharged United 

9 States Military personnel. Each natural resources police 

10 officer, before entering upon the discharge of his or her 

11 duties, shall take and subscribe to the oath of office 

12 prescribed in article IV, section 5 of the Constitution of 

13 West Virginia, which executed oath shall be filed with the 

14 director. 
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15 The director shall prescribe the kind, style and material 

16 of uniforms to be worn by natural resources police offi-

17 cers. Uniforms and other equipment furnished to the 

18 natural resources police officers are and remain the 

19 property of the state, except as hereinafter provided in this 

20 section. 

21 A natural resources police officer, upon honorable 

22 retirement, is authorized to maintain at his or her own cost 

23 a complete standard uniform from the law-enforcement 

24 agency of which he or she was a member, and shall be 

25 issued an identification card indicating his or her honor-

26 able retirement from the la\'=vr=enforccment agency. The 

27 uniform may be worn by the officer in retirement only on 

28 the following occasions: Police Officer's Memorial Day, 

29 Law Enforcement Appreciation Day, at the funeral of a 

30 law-enforcement officer or during any other police 

31 ceremony. The honorably retired officer is authorized to 

32 acquire a badge of the law-enforcement agency from 

33 which he or she is retired with the word "retired" placed 

34 on it. 

§20-7 -3. Powers and duties of other law officers. 

1 The sheriffs and constables of the several counties of the 

2 state, police officers of any city and members of the State 

3 Police are vested, within their respective jurisdictions, 

4 with all of the powers and authority of natural resources 

5 police officers without requirement of any additional oath 

6 or bond. Immediately upon making any arrest or execut-

7 ing any process under provisions of this chapter, each 

8 officer shall report thereon to the director. 

§20-7-4. Powers and duties of natural resources police officers. 

1 (a) Natural resources police officers and other persons 

2 authorized to enforce the provisions of this chapter are 

3 under the supervision and direction of the director in the 

4 performance of their duties. 
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5 (b) Natural resources police officers have statewide 

6 jurisdiction and have authority to: 

7 (1) Arrest on sight, without warrant or other court 

8 process, any person or persons committing a criminal 

9 offense in violation of the laws of this state, in the pres-

10 ence of the officer, but no arrest may be made where any 

11 form of administrative procedure is prescribed by this 

12 chapter for the enforcement of the provisions of this 

13 chapter; 

14 (2) Carry arms and weapons as may be prescribed by the 

15 director in the course and performance of their duties, but 

16 no license or other authorization is required for this 

17 privilege; 

18 (3) Search and examine, in the manner provided by law, 

19 any boat, vehicle, automobile, conveyance, express or 

20 railroad car, fish box, fish bucket or creel, game bag or 

21 game coat or other place in which hunting and fishing 

22 paraphernalia, wild animals, wild birds, fish, amphibians 

23 or other forms of aquatic life could be concealed, packed 

24 or conveyed whenever they have reason to believe that 

25 they would thereby secure or discover evidence of the 

26 violation of the provisions of this chapter; 

27 (4) Execute and serve a search warrant, notice or other 

28 process of law issued under the authority of this chapter 

29 or other law relating to wildlife, forests, and all other 

30 natural resources, by a magistrate or court having juris-

31 diction in the same manner, with the same authority and 

32 with the same legal effect as a sheriff; 

33 (5) Require the operator of any motor vehicle or other 

34 conveyance on or about the public highways or roadways, 

35 or in or near the fields and streams of this state, to stop for 

36 the purpose of allowing the natural resources police 

37 officers to conduct game-kill surveys; 
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38 (6) Summon aid in making arrests or seizures or in 

39 executing warrants, notices or processes, in the same 

40 manner as sheriffs; 

41 (7) Enter private lands or waters within the state while 

42 engaged in the performance of their official duties; 

43 (8) Arrest on sight, without warrant or other court 

44 process, subject to the limitations set forth in subdivision 

45 (1) of this section, any person or persons committing a 

46 criminal offense in violation of any law of this state in the 

47 presence of the officer on any state-owned lands and 

48 waters and lands and waters under lease by the Division 

49 of Natural Resources and all national forest lands, waters 

50 and parks and U.S. Corps of Army Engineers' properties 

51 within the boundaries of the State of West Virginia and, in 

52 addition to the authority conferred in other subdivisions 

53 of this section, execute all arrest warrants on these state 

54 and national lands, waters and parks and U.S. Corps of 

55 Army Engineers' properties, consistent with the provisions 

56 of article one, chapter sixty-two of this code; 

57 (9) Arrest any person who enters upon the land or 

58 premises of another without written permission from the 

59 owner of the land or premises in order to cut, damage or 

60 carry away, or cause to be cut, damaged or carried away, 

61 any timber, trees, logs, posts, fruit, nuts, growing plants or 

62 products of any growing plant. Any person convicted of 

63 cutting, damaging or carrying away or causing to be cut, 

64 damaged or carried away any timber, trees, logs, posts, 

65 fruits, nuts, growing plants or products of growing plants 

66 is liable to the ovmer in the amount of three times the 

67 value of the timber, trees, logs, posts, fruit, nuts, growing 

68 plants or products of any growing plant, in addition to and 

69 notwithstanding any other penalties by law provided by 

70 sPdion thirteen, article three, chapter sixty-one of this 

71 code; 
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72 (10) Make a complaint in writing before any court or 

73 officer having jurisdiction, and procure and execute the 

7 4 warrant, when the officer knows or has reason to believe 

75 that a person has violated a law of this state. The actions 

76 of the natural resources police officer have the same force 

77 and effect as if made by a sheriff; 

78 (11) Serve and execute warrants for the arrest of any 

79 person and warrants for the search of any premises, 

80 buildings, properties or conveyances issued by a properly 

81 constituted authority in the same manner, with the same 

82 authority, and with the same legal effect, as a sheriff; and 

83 (12) Do all things necessary to carry into effect the 

84 provisions of this chapter. 

§20-7-12b. Boating safety education certificate. 

1 (a) Except as otherwise provided in subsection (c) of this 

2 section, beginning on January 1, 2001, no person born on 

3 or after December 31, 1986, may operate a motorboat or 

4 personal watercraft on any waters of this state without 

5 first having obtained a certificate of boating safety 

6 education from this or any other state, which certificate 

7 was obtained by satisfactorily completing a course of 

8 instruction in boating safety education administered by 

9 the United States coast guard auxiliary; the United States 

10 power squadron; the West Virginia Division of Natural 

11 Resources; any person certified to teach the course admin-

12 istered by West Virginia natural resources boating safety 

13 education section personnel; or any person authorized to 

14 teach the course prescribed by the national association of 

15 state boating law administrators in this or any other state. 

16 (b) Any person who is subject to subdivision (a) of this 

17 section shall possess the certificate of boating safety 

18 education when operating a motorboat or personal 

19 watercraft on the waters of this state and shall show the 

20 certificate on demand of any West Virginia natural 
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21 resources police officers or other law-enforcement officer 

22 authorized to enforce the provisions of this chapter. 

23 (c) The following persons are exempt from the require-

24 ments of subsection (a) of this section: 

25 (1) A person who is a nonresident of this state and who 

26 is visiting the state for sixty days or less in a motorboat or 

27 personal watercraft from another state if that person: 

28 (A) Is fifteen years of age or older; and 

29 (B) Has been issued a boating safety education certifi-

30 cate by his or her state of residence in accordance with the 

31 criteria recommended by the national association of state 

32 boating law administration. 

• 33 (2) A person who is visiting the state for ninety days or 

34 less in a motorboat or personal watercraft from a country 

35 other than the United States; 

36 (3) A person who is operating a motorboat or personal 

37 watercraft in connection with commercial purposes; and 

38 (4) A person who is operating a motorboat or personal 

39 watercraft which was purchased by the person within the 

40 previous forty-five-day period and who has not been 

41 previously charged with a violation of any provision of 

42 this chapter involving the use or registration of a motor-

43 boat or personal watercraft. 

44 (d) The division shall issue a certificate of boating safety 

45 education to a person who: 

46 (1) Passes any course prescribed in subsection (a) of this 

4 7 section; or 

48 (2) Passes a boating safety equivalency examination 

49 administered by persons authorized to administer a 

50 boating safety education course as outlined in subsection 

51 (a) of this section. Upon request, the division shall pro-
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52 vide, without charge, boating safety education materials 

53 to persons who plan to take the boating safety equivalency 

54 examination. 

55 (e) No person who owns a motorboat or personal 

56 watercraft or who has charge over a motorboat or personal 

57 watercraft may authorize or knowingly permit it to be 

58 operated in violation of subsection (a) of this section. 

59 (f) The provisions of subsection (a) of this section may 

60 only be enforced as a secondary action when the officer 

61 detains an operator of a motorboat or personal watercraft 

62 upon probable cause of a violation of another provision of 

63 this code or rules adopted in accordance with the code. A 

64 person may not be taken immediately to a court or deten-

65 tion facility solely for a violation of subsection (a) of this 

66 section. 

CHAPTER 22. ENVffiONMENTAL RESOURCES. 

ARTICLE 15A. THE A. JAMES MANCHIN REHABILITATION ENVIRON­

MENTAL ACTION PLAN. 

§22-15A-19. Recycling assessment fee; regulated motor carri-

ers; dedication of proceeds; criminal penalties. 

1 (a) Imposition. - A recycling assessment fee is hereby 

2 levied and imposed upon the disposal of solid waste at all 

3 solid waste disposal facilities in this state, to be collected 

4 at the rate of $2 per ton or part of a ton of solid waste. 

5 The fee imposed by this section is in addition to all other 

6 fees levied by law. 

7 (b) Collection, return, payment and records. - The 

8 person disposing of solid waste at the solid waste disposal 

9 facility shall pay the fee imposed by this section, whether 

10 or not that person owns the solid waste, and the fee shall 

11 be collected by the operator of the solid waste facility who 

12 shall remit it to the Tax Commissioner: 
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13 (1) The fee imposed by this section accrues at the time 

14 the solid waste is delivered to the solid waste disposal 

15 facility; 

16 (2) The operator shall remit the fee imposed by this 

1 7 section to the Tax Commissioner on or before the fifteenth 

18 day of the month next succeeding the month in which the 

19 fee accrued. Upon remittance of the fee, the operator shall 

20 file returns on forms and in the manner as prescribed by 

21 the Tax Commissioner; 

22 (3) The operator shall account to the state for all fees 

23 collected under this section and shall hold them in trust 

24 for the siate until they are remitted to the Tax Commis-

25 sioner; 

26 ( 4) If any operator fails to collect the fee imposed by this 

27 section, he or she is personally liable for the amount that 

28 he or she failed to collect, plus applicable additions to tax, 

29 penalties and interest imposed by article ten, chapter 

30 eleven of this code; 

31 (5) Whenever any operator fails to collect, truthfully 

32 account for, remit the fee or file returns with the fee as 

33 required in this section, the Tax Commissioner may serve 

34 written notice requiring the operator to collect the fees 

35 which become collectible after service of the notice, to 

36 deposit the fees in a bank approved by the Tax Commis-

37 sioner, in a separate account, in trust for and payable to 

38 the Tax Commissioner, and to keep the amount of the fees 

39 in the account until remitted to the Tax Commissioner. 

40 The notice remains in effect until a notice of cancellation 

41 is served on the operator or owner by the Tax Commis-

42 sioner; 

43 (6) Whenever the owner of a solid waste disposal facility 

44 leases the solid waste facility to an operator, the operator 

45 is primarily liable for collection and remittance of the fee 

46 imposed by this section and the owner is secondarily liable 
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47 for remittance of the fee imposed by this section. How-

48 ever, if the operator fails, in whole or in part, to discharge 

49 his or her obligations under this section, the owner and the 

50 operator of the solid waste facility are jointly and sever-

51 ally responsible and liable for compliance with the provi-

52 sions of this section; 

53 (7) If the operator or owner responsible for collecting the 

54 fee imposed by this section is an association or corpora-

55 tion, the officers of the association or corporation are 

56 liable, jointly and severally, for any default on the part of 

57 the association or corporation, and payment of the fee and 

58 any additions to tax, penalties and interest imposed by 

59 article ten, chapter eleven of this code may be enforced 

60 against them and against the association or corporation 

61 which they represent; and 

62 (8) Each person disposing of solid waste at a solid waste 

63 disposal facility and each person required to collect the fee 

64 imposed by this section shall keep complete and accurate 

65 records in the form required by the Tax Commissioner in 

66 accordance with the rules of the Tax Commissioner. 

67 (c) Regulated motor carriers. -The fee imposed by this 

68 section is a necessary and reasonable cost for motor 

69 carriers of solid waste subject to the jurisdiction of the 

70 Public Service Commission under chapter twenty-four-a 

71 of this code. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the 

72 contrary, upon the filing of a petition by an affected motor 

73 carrier, the Public Service Commission shall, within 

74 fourteen days, reflect the cost of the fee in the motor 

7 5 carrier's rates for solid waste removal service. In calculat-

76 ing the amount of the fee to the motor carrier, the Com-

77 mission shall use the national average of pounds of waste 

7 8 generated per person per day as determined by the United 

79 States Environmental Protection Agency. 

80 (d) Definition. - For purposes of this section, "solid 

81 waste disposal facility" means any approved solid waste 
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82 facility or open dump in this state and includes a transfer 

83 station when the solid waste collected at the transfer 

84 station is not finally disposed of at a solid waste facility 

85 within this state that collects the fee imposed by this 

86 section. 

87 Nothing in this section authorizes in any way the 

88 creation or operation of or contribution to an open dump. 

8 9 (e) Exemptions. -The following transactions are exempt 

90 from the fee imposed by this section: 

91 (1) Disposal of solid waste at a solid waste facility by the 

92 person who owns, operates or leases the solid ... waste 

93 disposal facility if it is used exclusively to dispose of waste 

94 originally produced by that person in his or her regular 

95 business or personal activities or by persons utilizing the 

96 facility on a cost-sharing or nonprofit basis; 

97 (2) Reuse or recycling of any solid waste; and 

98 (3) Disposal of residential solid waste by an individual 

99 not in the business of hauling or disposing of solid waste 

100 on the days and times designated by the Secretary by rule 

101 as exempt from the fee imposed pursuant to section eleven, 

102 article fifteen, chapter twenty-two of this code. 

103 (f) Procedure and administration. -Notwithstanding 

104 section three, article ten, chapter eleven of this code, each 

105 and every provision of the West Virginia Tax Procedure 

106 and Administration Act set forth in article ten, chapter 

107 eleven of this code applies to the fee imposed by this 

108 section with like effect as if the act were applicable only 

109 to the fee imposed by this section and were set forth in 

110 extenso in this section. 

111 (g) Criminal penalties. -Notwithstanding section two, 

112 article nine, chapter eleven of this code, sections three 

113 through seventeen, article nine, chapter eleven of this code 

114 apply to the fee imposed by this section with like effect as 
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115 if the sections were the only fee imposed by this section 

116 and were set forth in extenso in this section. 

117 (h) Dedication of proceeds. - The proceeds of the fee 

118 collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited by the 

119 Tax Commissioner, at least monthly, in a special revenue 

120 account designated as the Recycling Assistance Fund 

121 which is hereby continued and transferred to the Depart-

122 ment of Environmental Protection. The secretary shall 

123 allocate the proceeds of the fund as follows: 

124 (1) Fifty percent of the total proceeds shall be provided 

125 in grants to assist municipalities, counties and other 

126 interested parties in the planning and implementation of 

127 recycling programs, public education programs and 

128 recycling market procurement efforts, established pursu-

129 ant to this article. The Secretary shall promulgate rules, 

130 in accordance with chapter twenty-nine-a of this code, 

131 containing application procedures, guidelines for eligibil-

132 ity, reporting requirements and other matters considered 

133 appropriate: Provided, That persons responsible for 

134 collecting, hauling or disposing of solid waste who do not 

135 participate in the collection and payment of the solid 

136 waste assessment fee imposed by this section in addition 

137 to all other fees and taxes levied by law for solid waste 

138 generated in this state which is destined for disposal, are 

139 not eligible to receive grants under the provisions of this 

140 article; 

141 (2) Twelve and one-half percent of the total proceeds 

142 shall be expended for personal services and benefit 

143 expenses of full-time salaried natural resources police 

144 officers; 

145 (3) Twelve and one-half percent of the total proceeds 

146 shall be directly allocated to the solid waste planning 

147 fund; 
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148 (4) Twelve and one-half percent of the total proceeds 

149 shall be transferred to the Solid Waste Reclamation and 

150 Environmental Response Fund, established pursuant to 

151 section eleven, article fifteen, chapter twenty-two of this 

152 code, to be expended by the Department of Environmental 

153 Protection to assist in the funding of the pollution preven-

154 tion and open dumps program (PPOD) which encourages 

155 recycling, reuse, waste reduction and clean-up activities; 

156 and 

157 (5) Twelve and one-half percent of the total proceeds 

158 shall be deposited in the Hazardous Waste Emergency 

159 Response Fund established in article nineteen of this 

160 chapter. 

CHAPTER 29. MISCELLANEOUS 

BOARDS AND OFFICERS. 

ARTICLE 2A. STATE AERONAUTICS COMMISSION. 

§29-2A-lla. Implied consent to test; administration at direc­

tion of law-enforcement officer; designation of 

type of test; definition of law-enforcement 

officer. 

1 Any person who operates an aircraft in this state is 

2 considered to have given his or her consent by the opera-

3 tion thereof to a preliminary breath analysis and a second-

4 ary chemical test of either his or her blood, breath or urine 

5 for the purposes of determining the alcoholic content of 

6 his or her blood. A preliminary breath analysis may be 

7 administered in accordance with the provisions of section 

8 eleven-b of this article whenever a la\v-enforcement 

9 officer has reasonable cause to believe a person to have 

10 committed an offense prohibited by section eleven of this 

11 article. A secondary test of blood, breath or urine shall be 

12 incidental to a lawful arrest :rnd shall be administered at 

13 the direction of the arresting law-enforcement officer 

14 having reasonable grounds to believe the person to have 
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15 committed an offense prohibited by said section. The 

16 law-enforcement agency by which the law-enforcement 

17 officer is employed shall designate which one of the 

18 aforesaid secondary tests shall be administered: Provided, 

19 That if the test so designated is a blood test and the person 

20 so arrested refuses to submit to the blood test, then the 

21 law-enforcement officer making the arrest shall designate 

22 in lieu thereof either a breath or urine test to be adminis-

23 tered. 

24 For the purpose of this article, the term 

25 "law-enforcement officer" means and is limited to: (1) Any 

26 member of the State Police; (2) any sheriff and any deputy 

27 sheriff of any county; (3) any member of a police depart-

28 ment in any municipality as defined in section two, article 

29 one, chapter eight of this code; and (4) any natural re-

3 0 sources police officer of the Division of Natural Resources. 

31 If any municipality or the Division of Natural Resources 

32 does not have available to its law-enforcement officers the 

33 testing equipment or facilities necessary to conduct any 

34 secondary test which a law-enforcement officer may 

35 administer under this article, any member of the West 

36 Virginia State Police, the sheriff of the county wherein the 

37 arrest is made or any deputy of the sheriff or any munici-

38 pal law-enforcement officer of another municipality 

39 within the county wherein the arrest is made may, upon 

40 the request of the arresting law-enforcement officer and in 

41 his or her presence, conduct a secondary test and the 

42 results of the test may be used in evidence to the same 

43 extent and in the same manner as if the test had been 

44 conducted by the arresting law-enforcement officer. Only 

45 the person actually administering or conducting the test is 

46 competent to testify as to the results and the veracity of 

47 the test. 

ARTICLE 3. FIRE PREVENTION AND CONTROL ACT. 

§29-3-12. Powers and duties of State Fire Marshal. 



Enr. S. B. No. 1003] 70 

1 (a) Enforcement of laws. -The State Fire Marshal and 

2 any other person authorized to enforce the provisions of 

3 this article under the supervision and direction of the 

4 State Fire Marshal has the authority to enforce all laws of 

5 the state having to do with: 

6 (1) Prevention of fire; 

7 (2) The storage, sale and use of any explosive, combusti-

8 ble or other dangerous article or articles in solid, flarr1ma-

9 ble liquid or gas form; 

10 (3) The installation and maintenance of equipment of all 

11 sorts intended to extinguish, detect and control fires; 

12 (4) The means and adequacy of exit, in case of fire, from 

13 buildings and all other places in which persons work, live 

14 or congregate, from time to time, for any purpose, except 

15 buildings used wholly as dwelling houses for no more than 

16 two families; 

1 7 (5) The suppression of arson; and 

18 (6) Any other thing necessary to carry into effect the 

19 provisions of this article including, but not limited to, 

20 confiscating any materials, chemicals, items, or personal 

21 property o\vned, possessed or used in direct violation of 

22 the State Fire Code. 

23 (b) Assistance upon request. - Upon request, the State 

24 Fire Marshal shall assist any chief of any recognized fire 

25 company or department. Upon the request of any federal 

26 law-enforcement officer, state police officer, natural 

27 resources police officer or any county or municipal 

28 law-enforcement officer, the State Fire Marshal, any 

29 deputy state fire marshal or assistant state fire marshal 

30 employed pursuant to section eleven of this article and any 

:n person deputized pursuant to subsection (j) of this section 

32 may assist in the lawful execution of the requesting 

33 officer's official duties: Provided, That the State Fire 
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34 Marshal or other person authorized to act under this 

35 subsection shall at all times work under the direct supervi-

36 sion of the requesting officer. 

37 (c) Enforcement of rules. -The State Fire Marshal shall 

38 enforce the rules promulgated by the State Fire Commis-

39 sion as authorized by this article. 

40 ( d) Inspections generally. -The State Fire Marshal shall 

41 inspect all structures and facilities, other than one- and 

42 two-family dwelling houses, subject to the State Fire Code 

43 and this article, including, but not limited to, state, county 

44 and municipally owned institutions, all public and private 

45 schools, health care facilities, theaters, churches and other 

46 places of public assembly to determine whether the 

47 structures or facilities are in compliance with the State 

48 Fire Code. 

49 (e) Right of entry. -The State Fire Marshal may, at all 

50 reasonable hours, enter any building or premises, other 

51 than dwelling houses, for the purpose of making an 

52 inspection which he or she may consider necessary under 

53 the provisions of this article. The State Fire Marshal and 

54 any deputy state fire marshal or assistant state fire 

55 marshal approved by the State Fire Marshal may enter 

56 upon any property, or enter any building, structure or 

57 premises, including dwelling houses during construction 

58 and prior to occupancy, for the purpose of ascertaining 

59 compliance with the conditions set forth in any permit or 

60 license issued by the office of the State Fire Marshal 

61 pursuant to subdivision (1), subsection (a), section 

62 twelve-b of this article or of article three-b of this chapter. 

63 (f) Investigations. -The State Fire Marshal may, at any 

64 time, investigate as to the origin or circumstances of any 

65 fire or explosion or attempt to cause fire or explosion 

66 occurring in the state. The State Fire Marshal has the 

67 authority at all times of the day or night, in performance 

68 of the duties imposed by the provisions of this article, to 
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69 investigate where any fires or explosions or attempt to 

70 cause fires or explosions may have occurred, or which at 

71 the time may be burning. Notwithstanding the above 

72 provisions of this subsection, prior to entering any build-

73 ing or premises for the purposes of the investigation, the 

74 state Fire Marshal shall obtain a proper search warrant: 

75 Provided, That a search warrant is not necessary where 

76 there is permissive waiver or the State Fire Marshal is an 

77 invitee of the individual having legal custody and control 

78 of the property, building or premises to be searched. 

79 (g) Testimony. - The State Fire Marshal, in making an 

80 inspection or investigation when in his or her judgment 

81 the proceedings are necessary, may take the statements or 

82 testimony under oath of all persons who may be cognizant 

83 of any facts or have any knowledge about the matter to be 

84 examined and inquired into and may have the statements 

85 or testimony reduced to writing; and shall transmit a copy 

86 of the statements or testimony so taken to the prosecuting 

87 attorney for the county wherein the fire or explosion or 

88 attempt to cause a fire or explosion occurred. Notwith-

89 standing the above, no person may be compelled to testify 

90 or give any statement under this subsection. 

91 (h) Arrests; warrants. - The State Fire Marshal, any 

92 full-time deputy fire marshal or any full-time assistant 

93 fire marshal employed by the State Fire Marshal pursuant 

94 to section eleven of this article is hereby authorized and 

95 empowered and any person deputized pursuant to subsec-

96 tion (j) of this section may be authorized and empowered 

97 by the State Fire Marshal: 

98 (1) To arrest any person anywhere within the confines of 

99 the State of West Virginia, or have him or her arrested, for 

100 any violation of the arson-related offenses of article three, 

101 chapter sixty-one of this code or of the explosives-related 

102 offenses of article three-e of said chapter: Provided, That 

103 any and all persons so arrested shall be forthwith brought 

104 before the magistrate or circuit court. 
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105 (2) To make complaint in writing before any court or 

106 officer having jurisdiction and obtain, serve and execute 

107 an arrest warrant when knowing or having reason to 

108 believe that anyone has committed an offense under any 

109 provision of this article, of the arson-related offenses of 

110 article three, chapter sixty-one of this code or of the 

111 explosives-related offenses of article three-e of said 

112 chapter. Proper return shall be made on all arrest war-

113 rants before the tribunal having jurisdiction over the 

114 violation. 

115 (3) To make complaint in writing before any court or 

116 officer having jurisdiction and obtain, serve 0nd execute 

117 a warrant for the search of any premises that may possess 

118 evidence or unlawful contraband relating to violations of 

119 this article, of the arson-related offenses of article three, 

120 chapter sixty-one of this code or of the explosives-related 

121 offenses of article three-e of said chapter. Proper return 

122 shall be made on all search warrants before the tribunal 

123 having jurisdiction over the violation. 

124 (i) Witnesses and oaths. - The State Fire Marshal is 

125 empowered and authorized to issue subpoenas and sub-

126 poenas duces tecum to compel the attendance of persons 

127 before him or her to testify in relation to any matter which 

128 is, by the provision of this article, a subject of inquiry and 

129 investigation by the state Fire Marshal and cause to be 

130 produced before him or her such papers as he or she may 

131 require in making the examination. The State Fire 

132 Marshal is hereby authorized to administer oaths and 

133 affirmations to persons appearing as witnesses before him 

134 or her. False swearing in any matter or proceeding 

135 aforesaid is considered perjury and is punishable as 

136 perjury. 

137 (j) Deputizing members of fire departments in this state. 

138 - The State Fire Marshal may deputize a member of any 

139 fire department, duly organized and operating in this 

140 state, who is approved by the chief of his or her depart-
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141 ment and who is properly qualified to act as his or her 

142 assistant for the purpose of making inspections with the 

143 consent of the property owner or the person in control of 

144 the property and the investigations as may be directed by 

145 the State Fire Marshal, and the carrying out of orders as 

146 may be prescribed by him or her, to enforce and make 

14 7 effective the provisions of this article and any and all rules 

148 promulgated by the State Fire Commission under author-

149 ity of this article: Provided, That in the case of a volunteer 

150 fire department, only the chief thereof or his or her single 

151 designated assistant may be so deputized. 

152 (k) Written report of examinations. - The State Fire 

153 Marshal shall, at the request of the county commission of 

154 any county or the municipal authorities of any incorpo-

155 rated municipality in this state, make to them a written 

156 report of the examination made by him or her regarding 

157 any fire happening within their respective jurisdictions. 

158 (1) Report of losses by insurance companies. - It is the 

159 duty of each fire insurance company or association doing 

160 business in this state, within ten days after the adjustment 

161 of any loss sustained by it that exceeds $1,500, to report to 

162 the State Fire Marshal information regarding the amount 

163 of insurance, the value of the property insured and the 

164 amount of claim as adjusted. This report is in addition to 

165 any information required by the State Insurance Commis-

166 sioner. Upon the request of the owner or insurer of any 

167 property destroyed or injured by fire or explosion, or in 

168 which an attempt to cause a fire or explosion may have 

169 occurred, the State Fire Marshal shall report in writing to 

170 the owner or insurer the result of the examination regard-

171 ing the property. 

172 (m) Issuance of permits and licenses. - the State Fire 

173 Marshal is authorized to issue permits, documents and 

174 licenses in accordance with the provisions of this article or 

175 of article three-b of this chapter. The State Fire Marshal 

176 may require any person who applies for a permit to use 
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177 explosives, other than an applicant for a license to be a 

178 pyrotechnic operator under section twenty-four of this 

179 article, to be fingerprinted and to authorize the State Fire 

180 Marshal to conduct a criminal records check through the 

181 criminal identification bureau of the West Virginia State 

182 Police and a national criminal history check through the 

183 Federal Bureau of Investigation. The results of any 

184 criminal records or criminal history check shall be sent to 

185 the State Fire Marshal. 

186 (n) Issuance of citations for fire and life safety violations. 

187 -the State Fire Marshal, any deputy fire marshal and any 

188 assistant fire marshal employed pursuant to section eleven 

189 of this article are hereby authorized, and any person 

190 deputized pursuant to subsection (j) of this section may be 

191 authorized by the State Fire Marshal to issue citations, in 

192 his or her jurisdiction, for fire and life safety violations of 

193 the State Fire Code and as provided for by the rules 

194 promulgated by the State Fire Commission in accordance 

195 with article three, chapter twenty-nine-a of this code: 

196 Provided, That a summary report of all citations issued 

197 pursuant to this section by persons deputized under 

198 subsection (j) of this section shall be forwarded monthly to 

199 the State Fire Marshal in the form and containing infor-

200 mation as he or she may by rule require, including the 

201 violation for which the citation was issued, the date of 

202 issuance, the name of the person issuing the citation and 

203 the person to whom the citation was issued. The State 

204 Fire Marshal may at any time revoke the authorization of 

205 a person deputized pursuant to subsection (j) of this 

206 section to issue citations, if in the opinion of the State Fire 

207 Marshal, the exercise of authority by the person is inap-

208 propriate. 

209 Violations for which citations may be issued include, but 

210 are not limited to: 

211 (1) Overcrowding places of public assembly; 
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212 (2) Locked or blocked exits in public areas; 

213 (3) Failure to abate a fire hazard; 

214 ( 4) Blocking of fire lanes or fire department connections; 

215 and 

216 (5) Tampering with, or rendering inoperable except 

217 during necessary maintenance or repairs, on-premise 

218 firefighting equipment, fire detection equipment and fire 

219 alarm systems. 

220 (o) Required training; liability coverage. - No person 

221 deputized pursuant to subsection (j) of this section may be 

222 authorized to issue a citation unless that person has 

223 satisfactorily completed a law-enforcement officer train-

224 ing course designed specifically for fire marshals. The 

225 course shall be approved by the Law-enforcement Train-

226 ing Subcommittee of the Governor's Committee on 

227 Criminal Justice and Highway Safety and the State Fire 

228 Commission. In addition, no person deputized pursuant to 

229 subsection (j) of this section may be authorized to issue a 

230 citation until evidence of liability coverage of the person 

231 has been provided, in the case of a paid municipal fire 

232 department by the municipality wherein the fire depart-

233 ment is located; or in the case of a volunteer fire depart-

234 ment, by the county commission of the county wherein the 

235 fire department is located or by the municipality served by 

236 the volunteer fire department and that evidence of liabil-

237 ity coverage has been filed with the State Fire Marshal. 

238 (p) Penalties for violations. - Any person who violates 

239 any fire and life safety rule of the State Fire Code is guilty 

240 of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof, shall be 

241 fined not less than $100 nor more than $1,000 or confined 

242 in jail not more than ninety days, or both fined and 

243 confined. 
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244 Each and every day during which any violation of the 

245 provisions of this article continues after knowledge or 

246 official notice that same is illegal is a separate offense. 

CHAPTER 30. PROFESSIONS AND OCCUPATIONS. 

ARTICLE 29. LAW-ENFORCEMENT TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION. 

§30-29-1. Definitions. 

1 For the purposes of this article, unless a different 

2 meaning clearly appears in the context: 

3 "Approved law-enforcement training academy" means 

4 any training facility which is approved and authorized to 

5 conduct law-enforcement training as provided in this 

6 article; 

7 "Chief executive" means the Superintendent of the State 

8 Police; the chief natural resources police officer of the 

9 Division of Natural Resources; the sheriff of any West 

10 Virginia county; any administrative deputy appointed by 

11 the chief natural resources police officer of the Division of 

12 Natural Resources; or the chief of any West Virginia 

13 municipal law-enforcement agency; 

14 "County" means the fifty-five major political subdivi-

15 sions of the state; 

16 "Exempt rank" means any noncommissioned or commis-

1 7 sioned rank of sergeant or above; 

18 "Governor's Committee on Crime, Delinquency and 

19 Correction" or "Governor's committee" means the Gover-

20 nor's Committee on Crime, Delinquency and Correction 

21 established as a state planning agency pursuant to section 

22 one, article nine, chapter fifteen of this code; 

23 "Law-enforcement officer" means any duly authorized 

24 member of a law-enforcement agency who is authorized to 

25 maintain public peace and order, prevent and detect 
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26 crime, make arrests and enforce the laws of the state or 

27 any county or municipality thereof, other than parking 

28 ordinances, and includes those persons employed as 

29 campus police officers at state institutions of higher 

30 education in accordance with the provisions of section 

31 five, article four, chapter eighteen-b of this code, and 

32 persons employed by the Public Service Commission as 

33 motor carrier inspectors and weight enforcement officers 

34 charged with enforcing commercial motor vehicle safety 

35 and weight restriction laws although those institutions 

36 and agencies may not be considered law-enforcement 

37 agencies. The term also includes those persons employed 

38 a:; ranger's by the Hatfield-McCoy Regional Recreation 

39 Authority in accordance with the provisions of section six, 

40 article fourteen, chapter twenty of this code, although the 

41 authority may not be considered a law-enforcement 

42 agency: Provided, That the subject rangers shall pay the 

43 tuition and costs of training. As used in this article, the 

44 term "law-enforcement officer" does not apply to the chief 

45 executive of any West Virginia law-enforcement agency or 

46 any watchman or special natural resources police officer; 

47 "Law-enforcement official" means the duly appointed 

48 chief administrator of a designated law-enforcement 

49 agency or a duly authorized designee; 

50 "Municipality" means any incorporated town or city 

51 whose boundaries lie within the geographic boundaries of 

52 the state; 

53 "Subcommittee" or "law-enforcement training subcom-

54 mittee" means the subcommittee of the Governor's 

55 Committee on Crime, Delinquency and Correction created 

56 by section two of this article; and 

57 "West Virginia law-enforcement agency" means any 

58 duly authorized state, county or municipal organization 

59 employing one or more persons whose responsibility is the 



79 [Enr. S. B. No. 1003 

60 enforcement of laws of the state or any county or munici-

61 pality thereof: Provided, That neither the Hatfield-McCoy 

62 Regional Recreation Authority, the Public Service Com-

63 mission nor any state institution of higher education is a 

64 law-enforcement agency. 

CHAPTER 36. ESTATES AND PROPERTY. 

ARTICLE SA. UNCLAIMED STOLEN PROPERTY HELD BY LAW-EN­

FORCEMENT AGENCIES. 

§36-SA-1. Definitions. 

1 For purposes of this article, unless a different meaning 

2 clearly appears in the context: 

3 (a) "Chief executive" means the Superintendent of the 

4 State Police; the chief natural resources police officer of 

5 the Division of Natural Resources; the sheriff of any West 

6 Virginia county; or the chief of any West Virginia munici-

7 pal law-enforcement agency. 

8 (b) "Item" means any item of unclaimed stolen property 

9 or any group of similar items considered together for 

10 purposes of reporting, donation, sale or destruction under 

11 this article. 

12 (c) "Law-enforcement agency" means any duly autho-

13 rized state, county or municipal organization of the State 

14 of West Virginia employing one or more persons whose 

15 responsibility is the enforcement of laws of the state or 

16 any county or municipality thereof: Provided, That neither 

17 the Hatfield-McCoy Regional Recreation Authority nor 

18 any state institution of higher education is a 

19 law-enforcement agency. 

20 (d) "Nonprofit organization" means: (i) Any nonprofit 

21 charitable organization; or (ii) any agency of the State of 

22 West Virginia the purpose of which is to provide health, 

23 recreational or educational services to citizens of the State 

24 of West Virginia. 
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25 (e) "Stolen property" means any tangible personal 

2 6 property, including cash and coins, which is confiscated by 

27 or otherwise comes into the custody of a law-enforcement 

28 agency during the course of a criminal investigation or the 

29 performance of any other authorized law-enforcement 

30 activity, whether or not the property was or can be proven 

31 to have been stolen. 

32 (f) "Treasurer" means the State Treasurer or his or her 

33 authorized designee for purposes of the administration of 

34 this article. 

35 (g) "Unclaimed stolen property" is stolen property: 

36 (1) Which has been held by a law-enforcement agency 

37 for at least six months, during which time the rightful 

38 owner has not claimed it; 

39 (2) For which the chief executive determines that there 

40 is no reasonable likelihood of its being returned to its 

41 rightful owner; and 

42 (3) Which the chief executive determines to have no 

43 evidentiary value. 
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